

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KAGAN; JUDITH KAGAN;
FRANK REVERE; and RACHEL K. REVERE,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES; and
CITY OF LOS ANGELES HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT DEPARTMENT,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRANK REVERE
Revere & Wallace
355 S. Grand Ave.
Suite 2450
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 943-1333
frank@reverelawfirm.com

J. DAVID BREEMER*
**Counsel of Record*
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JBreemer@pacificlegal.org
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The National Context	5
B. The Owners Acquire Their Property.....	7
C. Los Angeles Refuses the Owners’ Request to Evict for Family Occupancy	8
D. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Physical Takings Precedent.....	12
A. This Court’s Precedent Indicates That Any Physical Occupation of Property Is a Per Se Taking	12
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With the Court’s Per Se Physical Takings Precedent	15

- 1. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with *Loretto* and *Cedar Point*..... 15
- 2. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of *Yee* is inconsistent with this Court’s understanding of the case 19
- II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Lower Court Decisions, Including a Recent Decision of the Eighth Circuit 23
 - A. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts With the Decision of the Eighth Circuit in *Heights* 23
 - B. The Decision Below Exacerbates a Conflict Among the Lower Courts..... 25
 - 1. Some courts have held that a government-authorized occupation of property by a tenant is a physical taking..... 26
 - 2. Other courts hold that an eviction ban resulting in a compelled tenancy is not a taking..... 31
- CONCLUSION..... 34

APPENDIX

- Memorandum Opinion (9th Cir. Nov. 10, 2022) 1a
- Order Re Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2021)..... 7a
- Los Angeles Municipal Code § 151.30 Evictions for Owner, Family, or Resident Manager Occupancy 17a

Complaint for Violations of the Civil Rights Act,
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (De Facto Physical Takings
Without Compensation and Denial of Due
Process) and Claim for Attorney's Fees
Under 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) [without exhibits] 24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)	16
<i>Aspen-Tarpon Springs Ltd. P’ship v. Stuart</i> , 635 So.2d 61 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	27
<i>Bakanauskas v. Urdan</i> , 206 Cal.App.3d 621 (1988)	27–28
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	3–4, 13–14, 16, 18, 34
<i>Cwynar v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal.App.4th 637 (2001).....	6–7, 18, 28–31
<i>Elmsford Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F.Supp.3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	22, 33
<i>F.C.C. v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	22–23
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Center, Inc. v. Callahan</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983)	4
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:21-cv-03298, 2022 WL 2208934 (D.D.C. June 21, 2022)	2, 32–33
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 21 Wash.App.2d 110 (2022)	31–32
<i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 F.App’x 420 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10, 32
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2, 4, 15, 23–24

<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 39 F.4th 479 (8th Cir. 2022).....	25, 33
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	13–14, 17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	14–15
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	11–12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	3, 12–14, 16–17, 19
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	2
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017)	34
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	13, 22
<i>Pinewood Estates of Michigan v.</i> <i>Barnegat Tp. Leveling Bd.</i> , 898 F.2d 347 (3d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Polednak v. Rent Control Board of Cambridge</i> , 397 Mass. 854 (1986).....	27
<i>Rivera v. R. Cobian China & Co.</i> , 181 F.2d 974 (1st Cir. 1950).....	26
<i>Sabato v. Sabato</i> , 135 N.J. Super. 158 (1975).....	2
<i>Seawall Assocs. v. City of New York</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 92, cert. denied, 493 U.S. 976 (1989)	26–27

<i>State Agency of Development and Community Affairs v. Bisson</i> , 161 Vt. 8 (1993).....	32
<i>Troy Ltd. v. Renna</i> , 727 F.2d 287 (3d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	14
<i>Williams v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , Nos. 3:22-cv-01274-LB, 3:22-cv-02705-LB, 2022 WL 17169833 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022).....	2–3, 32–33
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	26
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	3, 10–12, 16, 19–22, 24–25, 29, 32
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.25.....	9
L.A. Mun. Code § 151.26(A).....	9

Other Authorities

- Autor, David H., et al., *Housing Market Spillovers: Evidence from the End of Rent Control in Cambridge, Massachusetts*, 122 J. of Pol. Econ. 661 (June 2014), https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w18125/w18125.pdf 6
- Brief for Respondent, *Yee v. City of Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) (No. 90-1947), 1992 WL 545135 22
- Broady, Kristen, et al., *An eviction moratorium without rental assistance hurts smaller landlords, too*, Brookings Inst. (Sept. 21, 2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2020/09/21/an-eviction-moratorium-without-rental-assistance-hurts-smaller-landlords-too/> 5–6
- Fry, Richard, *Young adults in U.S. are much more likely than 50 years ago to be living in a multigenerational household*, Pew Research Center (July 20, 2022), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2022/07/20/young-adults-in-u-s-are-much-more-likely-than-50-years-ago-to-be-living-in-a-multigenerational-household/#:~:text=The%20share%20of%20young%20adults,in%20the%20home%20in%202021> 6–7
- Houghton, Jon, *The Misapplication of Yee v. Escondido in Eviction Moratorium Cases*, 39 No. 1 Prac. Real Est. Law. 17 (2023) 21

Housing Finance Policy Center, <i>Small Multifamily Units</i> , Urban Inst. (May 2020), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/2020/05/15/small_multifamily_units_0.pdf	5
Jones, William K., <i>Confiscation: A Rationale of the Law of Takings</i> , 24 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	18
Larkin, Paul J., <i>The Sturm und Drang of the CDC's Home Eviction Moratorium</i> , 2021 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y Per Curiam 18	15–16
Manheim, Karl, <i>Tenant Eviction Protection and the Takings Clause</i> , 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 925	6
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998)	14
Naughton, Elizabeth, <i>San Francisco's Owner Move-In Legislation: Rent Control or Out of Control?</i> , 34 U.S.F. L. Rev. 537 (2000)	15
Reid, Carolina & Heisler, Meg, <i>The Ongoing Housing Crisis: California Renters Still Struggle to Pay Rent Even as Counties Re-Open</i> , Turner Ctr. for Housing Innovation, U.C. Berkeley (Oct. 2, 2020), https://turnercenter.berkeley.edu/research-and-policy/ongoing-housing-crisis/	5
Schuetz, Jenny, <i>Halting evictions during the coronavirus crisis isn't as good as it sounds</i> , Brookings Inst. (Mar. 25, 2020), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/theavenue/2020/03/25/halting-evictions-during-the-coronavirus-crisis-isnt-as-good-as-it-sounds/	6

Vesoulis, Abby, *How Eviction
Moratoriums Are Hurting Small
Landlords—and Why That’s Bad for
the Future of Affordable Housing*,
Time Magazine (June 11, 2020),
<https://time.com/5846383/coronaviruss-small-landlords/> 5
